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Bottom Line Up Front ï
30,000ô View of the General Fund

ǐRevenue:

ǐLoss of NPIUSA electric utility tax represents estimated $350,000 - $450,000 yearly loss

ǐGrowth is a significant challenge

ǐNo readily apparent business or industry moving in to town to replace lost revenue

ǐAbility to sustain General Fund support for Street Fund ($846,000) & Medic 1 ($448,000) 
is becoming more difficult & problematic

ǐExpenditures:

ǐPriority Setting & prior reductions have put the City in a much better position to address 
current & future problems

ǐBase expenditure projection does not include COLA for years 2016 ï2020

ǐPolice & Fire have access to binding interest arbitration to settle contracts

ǐInternal equity challenges
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Fiscal Sustainability Didnôt Happen by Accident

ǐDiligent & hard work in prior years:

ǐ2012:  8.5 FTE Reductions

ǐ2013 & 2014:  Long-Range Financial Planning

ǐ2015:  Priority Setting Process Conducted 
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2016 ï2020 Financial Forecast - Preliminary

ǐ Forecasts are for the following funds:

ǐ General Fund #001

ǐ Forecasts are not included for the following funds ï
will be in Round #2--2016 ï2020 Financial Forecast:

ǐ Lodging Tax Fund #101

ǐ Street Fund #102

ǐ Real Estate Excise Tax 1 (REET-1) Fund #105

ǐ PenCom Fund #107

ǐ Port Angeles Fine Arts Center Fund #156

ǐ Real Estate Excise Tax 2 (REET-2) Fund #160

ǐ Medic 1 Fund #409

ǐ Equipment Services Fund #501

ǐ Information Technology Fund #502

ǐ Self-Insurance Fund #503

ǐ Forecasts for utilities were included as part of utility 

review & rate setting process 

ǐ Electric Utility Fund #401

ǐ Water Utility Fund #402

ǐ Wastewater Utility Fund #403

ǐ Solid Waste Fund #404

ǐ Stormwater Fund #406

ǐ Electric Capital Fund #451

ǐ Water Capital Fund #452

ǐ Wastewater Capital Fund #453

ǐ Solid Waste Capital Fund #454

ǐ Stormwater Capital Fund #456

ǐ Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) Fund #463
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General Fund Forecast Includes

ǐRevenues:

ǐ310  Taxes

ǐ320  Licenses & Permits

ǐ330  Intergovernmental Revenue

ǐ340  Charges for Goods & Services

ǐ350  Fines & Penalties

ǐ360  Miscellaneous Revenue

ǐ370  Proprietary/Trust Revenue

ǐ380  Non-Revenues

ǐ390  Other Financing Sources

ǐExpenditures:

ǐ10  Salaries

ǐ20  Personnel Benefits

ǐ30  Supplies

ǐ40  Services

ǐ50  Intergovernmental Services & Pmts.

ǐ60  Capital Outlay

ǐ70  Debt Service ïPrincipal Pmts.

ǐ80  Debt Service ïInterest/Other Pmts.

ǐ90  Interfund Payments for Services
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General Fund Revenue Forecast
Selected Inflation Factors
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2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

REVENUE

Overall, Combined 0.66% 1.98% 1.96% 2.45% 2.54%

Property Tax 1.50% 1.02% 1.02% 1.02% 1.02%

Sales Tax - CoPA

CoPA Direct 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.50% 1.50%

EUGA Shared 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

Utility Tax Combined

Electric Utility Tax 2.52% 2.17% 0.27% 5.05% 6.36%

Water Utility Tax 5.33% 4.23% 4.23% 4.23% 4.25%

Wastewater Utility Tax 5.35% 5.35% 5.35% 5.35% 5.35%

Solid Waste-Collections Utility Tax 11.25% 5.09% 5.24% 3.32% -0.07%

Solid Waste-Transfer Station Utility Tax 4.22% 4.21% 4.20% 4.21% 4.20%

Stormwater Utility Tax 25.00% 20.00% 2.98% 3.00% 3.02%

Telephone Tax 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

Sales Tax-Criminal Justice 2.00% 2.50% 3.00% 3.50% 4.00%

Telecable Franchise Fee 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

Building Permits -27.93% 1.50% 1.48% 1.50% 1.52%

Liquor Excise / Liquor Profit 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

Municipal Court Fines 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Investment Interest 2.00% 2.50% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%



General Fund Expenditure Forecast
Selected Inflation Factors
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2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

EXPENDITURES

Overall, Combined

Salaries & Wages 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33% 0.33%

Personnel Benefits

FICA 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Medicare 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

PERS / LEOFF 0.00% 0.00% 2.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Health Insurance 5.00% 5.00% 0.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Supplies

Office Supplies 1.00% 2.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Services

Travel & Training 2.00% 2.00% 3.50% 4.00% 4.00%

Utilities 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Intergovernmental Services & Payments

Transfers 1.00% 2.00% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%

Capital Outlay 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Interfund Payments for Services 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%



General Fund Revenue vs. Expenditures
History & Preliminary Forecast
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General Fund Preliminary Forecast + 
Net Surplus / Shortfall
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Revenue Forecast

Beginning 

Expenditure 

Forecast --          

NO COLA

Net Surplus / 

<Shortfall>

2.0% COLA Costs + 

Benefit Roll-Up 

Costs

Adjusted 

Expenditure 

Forecast

Adjusted Net 

Surplus / 

<Shortfall>

2016 est.
$19,807,400 $19,877,100 ($69,700) $210,600 $20,087,700 ($280,300)

2017 est.
$20,198,900 $20,062,200 $136,700 $610,700 $20,672,900 ($474,000)

2018 est.
$20,594,300 $20,283,500 $310,800 $1,204,000 $21,487,500 ($893,200)

2019 est.
$21,099,100 $20,621,500 $477,600 $1,994,600 $22,616,100 ($1,517,000)

2020 est.
$21,635,700 $21,067,800 $567,900 $2,986,300 $24,054,100 ($2,418,400)



General Fund Revenue History
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General Fund Revenue 
History & Preliminary Forecast
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General Fund Revenue 
History & Preliminary Forecast
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Year
Gen. Fund 

Revenue

Variance from 

Prior Year--$$

Variance from 

Prior Year--%

Compound 

Growth Rate

2005 $15,518,236 n/a n/a $15,518,000

2006 $15,765,530 $247,294 1.59% $15,866,000

2007 $17,127,922 $1,362,392 8.64% $16,221,000

2008 $17,607,552 $479,630 2.80% $16,584,000

2009 $17,114,570 ($492,982) -2.80% $16,955,000

2010 $18,307,727 $1,193,157 6.97% $17,335,000

2011 $18,489,828 $182,101 0.99% $17,723,000

2012 $17,750,665 ($739,163) -4.00% $18,120,000

2013 $19,256,908 $1,506,243 8.49% $18,526,000

2014 $20,208,458 $951,550 4.94% $18,941,000

2015-A2 $19,678,500 ($529,958) -2.62% $19,365,000

2016 est. $19,807,400 $128,900 0.66% $19,799,000

2017 est. $20,198,900 $391,500 1.98% $20,242,000

2018 est. $20,594,300 $395,400 1.96% $20,695,000

2019 est. $21,099,100 $504,800 2.45% $21,159,000

2020 est. $21,635,700 $536,600 2.54% $21,633,000



General Fund Expenditure History
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General Fund Expenditures
History & Preliminary Forecast
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Tax Revenue 
History & Preliminary Forecast
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Year Property Tax

"Street Fund 

#102" Property 

Tax 2005 - 2012

Sales Tax Utility Tax Telephone Tax
Other Tax-

Based Revenue

Total Tax 

Revenue + 
(Street Property 

Tax 2005 - 2012)

Variance from 

Prior year -- $

Variance from 

Prior year -- %

2005 $2,968,648 $463,480 $2,822,760 $2,655,291 $556,244 $424,479 $9,890,902 n/a n/a

2006 $2,958,258 $468,115 $3,254,674 $2,884,605 $538,041 $282,544 $10,386,237 $495,335 5.01%

2007 $3,317,498 $472,796 $3,357,780 $3,257,780 $505,043 $291,281 $11,202,178 $815,941 7.86%

2008 $3,397,812 $477,524 $3,209,825 $3,353,324 $639,727 $320,967 $11,399,179 $197,001 1.76%

2009 $3,477,575 $482,299 $2,763,427 $3,506,125 $636,501 $71,343 $10,937,269 ($461,910) -4.05%

2010 $3,553,949 $482,299 $2,877,100 $3,743,658 $547,323 $254,458 $11,458,787 $521,518 4.77%

2011 $3,585,314 $482,299 $2,876,603 $3,801,137 $698,748 $438,676 $11,882,778 $423,991 3.70%

2012 $3,630,678 $482,299 $2,783,743 $3,810,091 $481,088 $422,861 $11,610,761 ($272,017) -2.29%

2013 $4,193,648 $0 $2,872,277 $4,280,783 $562,449 $469,477 $12,378,633 $767,872 6.61%

2014 $4,267,485 $0 $2,887,072 $4,370,413 $617,965 $524,120 $12,667,054 $288,421 2.33%

2015-A2 $4,345,000 $0 $2,890,000 $3,923,200 $570,000 $488,100 $12,216,300 ($450,754) -3.56%

2016 est. $4,410,200 $0 $2,923,100 $4,114,600 $609,000 $465,100 $12,522,000 $305,700 2.50%

2017 est. $4,498,400 $0 $2,956,700 $4,285,500 $618,100 $473,400 $12,832,100 $310,100 2.48%

2018 est. $4,588,400 $0 $2,990,900 $4,403,800 $627,400 $483,100 $13,093,600 $261,500 2.04%

2019 est. $4,680,200 $0 $3,039,900 $4,609,800 $636,800 $494,300 $13,461,000 $367,400 2.81%

2020 est. $4,773,800 $0 $3,089,800 $4,840,800 $646,400 $507,300 $13,858,100 $397,100 2.95%



2015 General Fund Revenues
Budget Amendment #2

310  Taxes, $12,216,300 , 
62%

320  Licenses & Permits, 
$616,200 , 3%

330  Intergovernmental 
Revenues, $584,800 , 3%

340  Charges for Goods & 
Services, $5,797,500 , 29%

350  Fines & Penalties, 
$185,000 , 1%

360  Miscellaneous Revenue, 
$156,700 , 1%

390 Other Financing 
Sources, $122,000 , 1%
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Property Tax Assessed Value
History & Preliminary Forecast
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Assessed Value & Property Tax Levy Rates
History & Preliminary Forecast
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Year Assessed Value
Variance from 

Prior Year--$$

Variance from 

Prior Year--%

Regular Levy 

Rate

2005 $1,148,440,522 $83,950,020 7.89% $3.0552

2006 $1,281,703,518 $133,262,996 11.60% $2.8051

2007 $1,595,493,428 $313,789,910 24.48% $2.3875

2008 $1,952,176,500 $356,683,072 22.36% $1.9985

2009 $1,994,259,574 $42,083,074 2.16% $2.0129

2010 $1,757,276,293 ($236,983,281) -11.88% $2.2918

2011 $1,735,945,788 ($21,330,505) -1.21% $2.3561

2012 $1,595,868,974 ($140,076,814) -8.07% $2.5752

2013 $1,519,228,137 ($76,640,837) -4.80% $2.7825

2014 $1,451,933,471 ($67,294,666) -4.43% $2.9537

2015-A2 $1,438,413,451 ($13,520,020) -0.93% $3.0292

2016 est. $1,445,606,000 $7,192,549 0.50% $3.0508

2017 est. $1,463,676,000 $18,070,000 1.25% $3.0734

2018 est. $1,496,609,000 $32,933,000 2.25% $3.0659

2019 est. $1,545,249,000 $48,640,000 3.25% $3.0288

2020 est. $1,599,333,000 $54,084,000 3.50% $2.9849



Property Tax (Includes Property Tax Collected by the Street Fund #102 thru 2012)History & 

History & Preliminary Forecast
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Year

Regular 

Property Tax 

Collection 
(Includes "Street 

Fund #102" 

Property Tax 

2005 - 2012)

Variance from 

Prior Year--$$

Variance from 

Prior Year--%

2005 $3,432,128 $148,000 0.0452

2006 $3,426,373 ($5,755) -0.17%

2007 $3,790,294 $363,921 10.62%

2008 $3,875,336 $85,042 2.24%

2009 $3,959,874 $84,538 2.18%

2010 $4,036,248 $76,374 1.93%

2011 $4,067,613 $31,365 0.78%

2012 $4,112,977 $45,364 1.12%

2013 $4,193,648 $80,671 1.96%

2014 $4,267,485 $73,837 1.76%

2015-A2 $4,345,000 $77,515 1.82%

2016 est. $4,410,200 $65,200 1.50%

2017 est. $4,498,400 $88,200 2.00%

2018 est. $4,588,400 $90,000 2.00%

2019 est. $4,680,200 $91,800 2.00%

2020 est. $4,773,800 $93,600 2.00%



Sales Tax ïCoPA Regular + EUGA Shared
History & Preliminary Forecast
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CoPA Sales Tax EUGA Share Sales Tax

Year
CoPA Regular 

Sales Tax

EUGA Shared 

Sales Tax
Total Sales Tax

Variance from 

Prior Year--$$

Variance from 

Prior Year--%

2005 $2,822,760 $0 $2,822,760 $189,430 0.0719

2006 $3,254,674 $0 $3,254,674 $431,914 15.30%

2007 $3,336,476 $21,304 $3,357,780 $103,106 3.17%

2008 $3,181,450 $28,375 $3,209,825 ($147,955) -4.41%

2009 $2,736,367 $27,059 $2,763,427 ($446,398) -13.91%

2010 $2,779,435 $97,665 $2,877,100 $113,673 4.11%

2011 $2,832,116 $44,487 $2,876,603 ($497) -0.02%

2012 $2,708,666 $75,077 $2,783,743 ($92,860) -3.23%

2013 $2,763,573 $108,704 $2,872,277 $88,533 3.18%

2014 $2,769,404 $117,668 $2,887,072 $14,795 0.52%

2015-A2 $2,770,000 $120,000 $2,890,000 $2,928 0.10%

2016 est. $2,797,700 $125,400 $2,923,100 $33,100 1.15%

2017 est. $2,825,700 $131,000 $2,956,700 $33,600 1.15%

2018 est. $2,854,000 $136,900 $2,990,900 $34,200 1.16%

2019 est. $2,896,800 $143,100 $3,039,900 $49,000 1.64%

2020 est. $2,940,000 $149,500 $3,089,500 $49,600 1.63%



Utility Taxes Combined
History & Preliminary Forecast
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Year
Electric Utility 

Tax

Water Utility 

Tax

Wastewater 

Utility Tax

Solid Waste-

Collections Tax

Solid Waste-

Trans. Sta. Tax

Stormwater 

Utility Tax
Total Utility Tax

Variance over 

Prior Yr. -- $$

Variance over 

Prior Yr.--%

2005 $1,622,652 $259,395 $296,872 $211,723 $241,200 $23,449 $2,655,291 ($29,114) -0.0108

2006 $1,690,571 $313,429 $340,035 $243,003 $268,519 $29,048 $2,884,605 $229,314 8.64%

2007 $1,796,586 $359,553 $415,894 $267,996 $389,238 $28,513 $3,257,780 $373,175 12.94%

2008 $1,832,256 $367,452 $477,803 $240,177 $378,921 $56,715 $3,353,324 $95,544 2.93%

2009 $1,762,508 $487,201 $595,653 $228,789 $373,840 $58,134 $3,506,125 $152,801 4.56%

2010 $1,900,966 $522,452 $646,316 $222,062 $393,706 $58,156 $3,743,658 $237,533 6.77%

2011 $1,962,500 $502,878 $655,125 $220,993 $401,186 $58,455 $3,801,137 $57,479 1.54%

2012 $2,034,757 $464,157 $637,030 $198,877 $407,516 $58,842 $3,801,179 $42 0.00%

2013 $2,264,622 $515,209 $720,586 $234,403 $437,099 $88,049 $4,259,968 $458,789 12.07%

2014 $2,204,090 $559,252 $764,762 $283,203 $508,763 $119,691 $4,439,761 $179,793 4.22%

2015-A2 $1,751,900 $568,400 $734,100 $240,000 $512,400 $116,400 $3,923,200 ($516,561) -11.63%

2016 est. $1,796,000 $598,700 $773,400 $267,000 $534,000 $145,500 $4,114,600 $191,400 4.88%

2017 est. $1,835,000 $624,000 $814,800 $280,600 $556,500 $174,600 $4,285,500 $170,900 4.15%

2018 est. $1,840,000 $650,400 $858,400 $295,300 $579,900 $179,800 $4,403,800 $118,300 2.76%

2019 est. $1,933,000 $677,900 $904,300 $305,100 $604,300 $185,200 $4,609,800 $206,000 4.68%

2020 est. $2,056,000 $706,700 $952,700 $304,900 $629,700 $190,800 $4,840,800 $231,000 5.01%



Utility Tax Collection 
History & Preliminary Forecast
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2015 Combined Utility Tax
Budget vs. Actual
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2015 Electric Utility Tax
Budget vs. Actual
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Electric Utility Tax
History & Preliminary Forecast
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2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Electric Utility Tax 1,547,497 1,683,988 1,622,652 1,690,571 1,796,586 1,832,256

Variance from Prior Year--$$ n/a 136,491 (61,336) 67,919 106,015 35,670

Variance from Prior Year--% n/a 8.82% -3.64% 4.19% 6.27% 1.99%

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Electric Utility Tax 1,762,508 1,900,966 1,962,500 2,034,757 2,273,165 2,198,051

Variance from Prior Year--$$ (69,748) 138,458 61,534 72,257 238,408 (75,114)

Variance from Prior Year--% -3.81% 7.86% 3.24% 3.68% 11.72% -3.30%

2015 Amd. #2 2016 est. 2017 est. 2018 est. 2019 est. 2020 est.

Electric Utility Tax 1,751,900 1,796,000 1,835,000 1,840,000 1,933,000 2,056,000

Variance from Prior Year--$$ (446,151) 44,100 39,000 5,000 93,000 123,000

Variance from Prior Year--% -20.30% 2.52% 2.17% 0.27% 5.05% 6.36%

Note -- Beginning 2015 Budget $2,418,800

Elec. Utility Tax Reduction $666,900



License & Permit Revenue
History & Preliminary Forecast
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Variance from 

Prior Year--$$

Variance from 

Prior Year--%

2005 $574,683 $187,894 0.4548

2006 $526,404 ($48,279) -8.40%

2007 $535,939 $9,535 1.81%

2008 $401,721 ($134,218) -25.04%

2009 $481,052 $79,331 19.75%

2010 $413,115 ($67,937) -14.12%

2011 $662,298 $249,183 60.32%

2012 $335,552 ($326,746) -49.34%

2013 $376,522 $40,970 12.21%

2014 $412,639 $36,117 9.59%

2015-A2 $616,200 $203,561 49.33%

2016 est. $524,500 ($91,700) -14.88%

2017 est. $531,900 $7,400 1.41%

2018 est. $539,400 $7,500 1.41%

2019 est. $547,100 $7,700 1.43%

2020 est. $555,100 $8,000 1.46%



Intergovernmental Revenue
History & Preliminary Forecast
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2005 $540,820 $177,004 0.4865

2006 $383,308 ($157,512) -29.12%

2007 $455,844 $72,536 18.92%

2008 $656,507 $200,663 44.02%

2009 $567,442 ($89,065) -13.57%

2010 $838,897 $271,455 47.84%

2011 $718,901 ($119,996) -14.30%

2012 $839,975 $121,074 16.84%

2013 $707,612 ($132,363) -15.76%

2014 $743,510 $35,898 5.07%

2015-A2 $584,800 ($158,710) -21.35%

2016 est. $467,300 ($117,500) -20.09%

2017 est. $424,900 ($42,400) -9.07%

2018 est. $432,800 $7,900 1.86%

2019 est. $440,900 $8,100 1.87%

2020 est. $449,000 $8,100 1.84%
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2005 $4,196,946 ($261,456) -0.0586

2006 $3,953,626 ($243,320) -5.80%

2007 $4,283,249 $329,623 8.34%

2008 $4,510,878 $227,629 5.31%

2009 $4,698,014 $187,136 4.15%

2010 $4,474,468 ($223,546) -4.76%

2011 $5,009,317 $534,849 11.95%

2012 $4,761,503 ($247,814) -4.95%

2013 $5,187,832 $426,329 8.95%

2014 $5,339,994 $152,162 2.93%

2015-A2 $5,797,500 $457,506 8.57%

2016 est. $5,827,300 $29,800 0.51%

2017 est. $5,940,600 $113,300 1.94%

2018 est. $6,055,400 $114,800 1.93%

2019 est. $6,173,100 $117,700 1.94%

2020 est. $6,292,500 $119,400 1.93%
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2005 $243,012 ($30,482) -0.1115

2006 $296,891 $53,879 22.17%

2007 $301,504 $4,613 1.55%

2008 $295,201 ($6,303) -2.09%

2009 $315,920 $20,719 7.02%

2010 $282,153 ($33,767) -10.69%

2011 $256,663 ($25,490) -9.03%

2012 $225,242 ($31,421) -12.24%

2013 $227,937 $2,695 1.20%

2014 $207,869 ($20,068) -8.80%

2015-A2 $185,000 ($22,869) -11.00%

2016 est. $185,000 $0 0.00%

2017 est. $185,000 $0 0.00%

2018 est. $185,000 $0 0.00%

2019 est. $185,000 $0 0.00%

2020 est. $185,000 $0 0.00%
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